






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 2 of 13 
 

  

 Engine #2 at RP-5 resulted in excess NOx emissions on November 9th and 19th.        



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 3 of 13 
 
IERCF UPDATE 
 
Operational Comments – Facility throughput for November averaged approximately 99% of permitted 
capacity at an average of 415 tons per day of biosolids and 175 tons per day of amendments (based on a 
30-day month). The facility is operating well with no violations or lost time incidents. 
 
Facility Biosolids Throughput 
 

POTW	
WET	TONS	
MONTH	

WET	TONS	YEAR	
TO	DATE	

LACSD  6,508.93  76,117.31 

IEUA  4,896.55  55,916.29 

OCSD  1,048.58  3,772.18 

TOTAL  12,454.06  135,805.78 
 
Compost Sales –Sales in November were greater than last year due to an increase in AG demand and an 
expansion of the sales area. Riverside County issued permits to IERCA authorizing the land application 
of compost to farms in the county significantly increasing our sales options in the area. IERCA is the first 
biosolids compost producer to receive the formal authorization and has operated with no issues or 
complaints. Strong sales are expected to continue through December. Compost inventory in the storage 
facility is 6,200.00 cubic yards of finished material.  
 
Monthly Sales Summary 
 

PRODUCT	 CUBIC	YARDS	
AVERAGE	PRICE	
PER	CUBIC	
YARD	

TOTAL	
REVENUE	

Premium  20,650.40  $1.22  $25,217.01 

Base  16,095.85  $0.08  $1,235.11 

TOTAL   36,746.25  $0.72  $26,452.12 
 
Fiscal Year-To-Date Sales Summary 
 

MONTH	
TOTAL	YARDS	
2016/2017	

TOTAL	YARDS	
2015/2016	

TOTAL	
REVENUE										
2016/2017	

TOTAL	
REVENUE										
2015/2016	

July  14,898.82  21,389.25  $27,554.05   $34,657.16  

August  13,973.73  16,919.04  $32,185.36   $30,461.07  

September  28,277.42  16,750.02  $25,161.07   $24,655.71  

October  33,118.70  27,394.30  $30,402.44   $33,401.74  

November  36,746.25  29,056.62  $26,452.12   $25,280.90  

TOTAL  127,014.92  111,509.23  $141,755.04   $148,456.58  

AVERAGE  25,402.98  22,301.85  $28,351.01   $29,691.32  
 
 
 
 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 4 of 13 
 
Groundwater Recharge – October 2016 
During October 2016, recycled water recharge totaled 1,340 acre-feet (AF). The CBWM order of 4,156 
AF of imported water was completed.  The capture of dry weather creek flows totaled 32 AF.  There was 
a two-day rain event in October in which 370 AF of storm water was captured. 
 
Groundwater Recharge – November 2016 (preliminary) 
During November 2016, recycled water recharge totaled 1,452 AF. During the draining of the Rialto 
pipeline, 40 AF of imported water enter the basins and was recharged.  There were two rain events in 
October in which 549 AF of storm water was captured.  The capture of dry weather creek flows totaled 
49 AF.   
 
Monthly summaries of recharge by recharge site for the Chino Basin Groundwater Recharge Operations 
can be found at http://www.ieua.org/category/reports/groundwater-recharge-reports. 
 
Total Groundwater Recharge – November 2016 

 

 
 
Recycled Water Delivered to Groundwater Recharge – November 2016 

 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 5 of 13 
 
Recycled Water Delivered to Groundwater Recharge – November 2016 (continued) 

 
 
RW Distribution – October 2016 
During October 2016, 68% (32.6 MGD) of IEUA recycled water supply (47.9 MGD) was delivered into 
the distribution system for both direct use customers (18.5 MGD) and groundwater recharge (14.1 MGD).  
Plant discharge to creeks feeding the Santa Ana River averaged 15.3 MGD. 
 
RW Distribution – November 2016 (Preliminary) 
During November 2016, 60% (29.1 MGD) of IEUA recycled water supply (48.5 MGD) was delivered 
into the distribution system for both direct use customers (13.3 MGD) and groundwater recharge (15.8 
MGD).  Plant discharge to creeks feeding the Santa Ana River averaged 19.4 MGD. 
 

 
 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 6 of 13 
 

Engineering and Construction Management FY 16/17 Budget Status Update  

 
  

 
 

Project Budget Variance > $500,000 

  
Project Description 

(A) 
FY 16/17  
Forecast 

$ 

(B) 
FY 16/17 
Budget 

$ 

(B-A) 
Variance    

(FY Budget - 
FY Forecast) 

$ 

Reason for Variance 

1 EN11031 RP-5 Flow Equalization and Effluent Monitoring 843,785  1,465,000  621,215  The project scope was reduced in consideration of the RP-5 expansion 
project, which will address or modify some of the project components. 
As a result of the scope reduction, project expenditures are expected to 
be less than anticipated. 

2 EN13016 SCADA Enterprise System 891,531  1,504,652  613,121  Initiation of Phase II of the SCADA Enterprise project was delayed when 
the delivery method was re-evaluated for the remaining facilities to take 
advantage of potential grant funds and accelerate the overall project 
timeline.  As a result of the delay, the FY16/17 spending will be lower 
than anticipated.  

3 EN14019 RP-1 Headworks Gate Replacement 946,893  1,500,000  553,107  The consultant is four months behind schedule.  Staff is working with the 
consultant to bring the schedule back on track. 

4 EN15055 1630 W. Recycled Water Pump Station - Surge 
Tank Installation 

501,282  1,340,000  838,718  The contractor's contract amount is considerably lower than the 
engineer's estimate.  Additionally the project has a very low change 
order percentage. 

5 EN19006 RP-5 SHF - RO 1,245,000  3,125,000  1,880,000  The schedule for the RP-1 and RP-5 Expansion PDR has been 
extended from January 2017 to March 2017 which leads into the design 
for the RP-5 Liquid Treatment Expansion, EN19001, and the RP-5 
Solids Treatment Facility, EN19006.  The award of the design contract 
for the RP-5 Liquids Expansion and RP-5 Solids Treatment Facility has 
been scheduled for April 2017. 

      4,428,491  8,934,652  4,506,160    

 
 
 

 $‐

 $10

 $20

 $30

 $40

 $50

 $60

 $70

Current FY budget Projected Expenditures Capital Call FY Expenditures

M
ill
io
n
s

GG (102) NC (105) RC (109) RO (108) RM (202) RW (103) WC (106)

$59

$13 

$64 

$46 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 7 of 13 
 

Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 

  Project Name 

Projected  
Bid Opening 

Date 

Projected 
Bid Award 

Date 

  Dec-16     

1 EN11031.00  RP-5 Flow Equalization and Effluent Monitoring 11/15/2016 12/21/2016 

  Jan-17     

2 EN16047.00  HQ Parking Lot FY15/16 12/15/2016 1/18/2017 

3 RP-2 Microturbine  12/15/2016 1/18/2017 

  Feb-17     

4 EN14018.00  RP-4 Disinfection Facility Improvements 1/15/2017 2/15/2017 

5 EN17042.00  Digester 6 and 7 Roof Repairs 1/15/2017 2/15/2017 

6 EN17059.00 - RP-1  Iron Sponges Installation  1/15/2017 2/15/2017 

7 EP17003.00  RP-1 Training Room 1/15/2017 2/15/2017 

  Mar-17     

8 EN13001.00  San Sevaine Basin Improvements 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

9 EN17015.00  Collection System Upgrades 16/17 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

10 EN17047.00  RP-1 Dewatering Silo/Conveyor Safety Improvement Repairs 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

11 EN17048.00  RP-1 Dewatering Vertical Conveyor Repairs 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

12 EN17051.00  CCWRF Valve Replacement 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

13 EN17052.00  RP-1 and RP-4 Safety Improvements 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

14 WR15021.00  Napa Lateral 2/15/2017 3/15/2017 

  Apr-17     

15 EN13016.03  SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 4 ) 3/15/2017 4/19/2017 

16 EN13016.04  SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 5) 3/15/2017 4/19/2017 

17 EN14019.00  RP-1 Headworks Primary and Secondary Upgrades 3/15/2017 4/19/2017 

  May-17     

18 CP16003.00  Headquarters Roofing Replacement 4/15/2017 5/17/2017 

19 EN15013.00  RP-1 TWAS and Primary Effluent Piping Replacement 2014 4/15/2017 5/17/2017 

  Jul-17     

20 EN14043.00  RP-5 RW Pipeline Bottleneck 6/15/2017 7/19/2017 

21 EN16034.00  RW Pressure Sustaining Valve Installation FY 15/16 6/15/2017 7/19/2017 

22 EN17039.00  8th St. Basin RW Turnout Discharge Retrofit 6/15/2017 7/19/2017 

  Aug-17     

23 EN17044.00  RP-1 Power Reliability Generator Control Upgrades 7/15/2017 8/16/2017 

  Oct-17     

24 RW15004.00  Lower Day Basin RMPU Improvements 9/15/2017 10/18/2017 

  Nov-17     

25 EN11039.00  TP-1 Disinfection Pump Improvements 10/15/2017 11/15/2017 

26 EN15002.00  1158 Reservoir Site Cleanup 10/15/2017 11/15/2017 

  Dec-17     

27 EN13048.00  RP-1 Power System Upgrades 11/15/2017 12/20/2017 

 
  



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 8 of 13 
 

Fiscal Year 15/16 Capital Improvement Program 
Agency-Wide 

  Budget Contract 
No. Project 

ID 
Project Title (a)             

Prior FY 
Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)         
FY 

Budget 
2016/17     

($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

10/31/2016      
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 
10/31/2016      

(A + C)         
($) 

(e)           
Total 

Project 
Budget       

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)         
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion Date 
(NOC) 

(l)      
Float   
(J-K) 

1 EN13016 SCADA Enterprise System (EN13016.02 RP-1) 
    

5,058,331  
    

1,504,652  
    

311,531  
    

5,369,861  
    

13,900,000  
Evaluation 

    
1,926,650  

    
71,271  

3.70% 6/30/2020 7/8/2020 -8 

2 EN17052 RP-1 and RP-4 Safety Improvements 
    

-    
    

760,000  
    

86,143  
    

86,143  
    

760,000  
Design 

    
57,430  

    
-    

0.00% 6/30/2017 1/19/2017 162 

3 EN16070 Agency-Wide Pumps Efficiencies Improvements 
    

-    
    

335,000  
    

24,017  
    

24,017  
    

350,000  
Construction 

    
142,060  

    
-    

0.00% 4/30/2017 3/9/2017 52 

4 EN17034 Agency-Wide Lighting Improvements  
    

-    
    

1,385,000  
    

12,485  
    

12,485  
    

1,400,000  
Construction 

    
1,107,583  

    
-    

0.00% 6/2/2017 2/9/2017 113 

5 EN17053 
Agency-wide Recycled Water Pumps Overhaul 
Services 

    
-    

    
625,000  

    
10,508  

    
10,508  

    
625,000  

Construction 
    

466,319  
    

-    
0.00% 4/28/2017 3/24/2017 35 

6 EN13056 
Agency-Wide HVAC Improvements- Pckg No. 2,  
(EN13056.01 RP-4 MCC) 

    
885,445  

    
192,968  

    
214,348  

    
1,099,794  

    
1,131,500  

Warranty 
    

188,000  
    

18,258  
9.71% 10/20/2016 10/19/2016 1 

7 EN15032 Agency-Wide HVAC Improvements- Pckg No. 3 
    

742,334  
    

26,750  
    

4,366  
    

746,700  
    

1,155,000  
Warranty 

    
431,216  

    
22,909  

5.31% 5/10/2016 5/10/2016 0 

8 EN16013 Agency-Wide Lighting Improvements 
    

186,129  
    

213,945  
    

117,942  
    

304,072  
    

400,000  
Warranty 

    
293,000  

    
(12,027) 

-4.10% 6/2/2017 9/29/2016 246 

9 EN17004 Agency-Wide Energy Efficiency Study 
    

91,500  
    

5,540  
    

2,721  
    

94,222  
    

1,600,000  
Warranty 

    
17,780  

    
-    

0.00% 5/31/2016 6/28/2016 -28 

10 EN16018 RC Emergency O&M Projects FY 15/16 
    

17,685  
    

60,000  
    

26,272  
    

43,957  
    

500,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

11 EN16019 RO Emergency O&M Projects FY 15/16 
    

344,200  
    

85,000  
    

80,568  
    

424,768  
    

600,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

12 EN16017 WC Emergency O&M Projects FY 15/16 
    

397,778  
    

30,000  
    

1,424  
    

399,202  
    

500,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

13 EN17018 RC Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

600,000  
    

2,067  
    

2,067  
    

600,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

14 EN17019 RO Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

600,000  
    

5,456  
    

5,456  
    

600,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

15 EN17017 WC Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

500,000  
    

12,766  
    

12,766  
    

500,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

16 EN17016 NRWS Emergency O&M Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

1,040  
    

1,040  
    

200,000  
N/A Various Emergency Projects 

17 EN17021 RC On-Call Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Maintenance Projects 

18 EN17022 RO On-Call Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Maintenance Projects 

19 EN17020 WC On-Call Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

1,564  
    

1,564  
    

250,000  
N/A Various Maintenance Projects 

20 EN17027 RC Safety Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Safety Projects 

21 EN17026 RO Safety Operations and Maintenance Support 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

250,000  
N/A Various Safety Projects 

22 EN17025 
WC Safety Projects Operations and Maintenance 
Support 

    
-    

    
250,000  

    
11,129  

    
11,129  

    
250,000  

N/A Various Safety Projects 

23 CW17003 RC OE Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

50,000  
    

5,119  
    

5,119  
    

50,000  
N/A Various Permit Projects 

24 CW17101 NRWS OE Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

10,000  
    

3,608  
    

3,608  
    

10,000  
N/A Various Permit Projects 

25 CW17005 WC OE Projects FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

50,000  
    

16,724  
    

16,724  
    

50,000  
N/A Various Permit Projects 

    Totals 
    

7,723,402  
    

8,733,854  
    

951,800  
    

8,675,203  
    

26,431,500    
    

4,630,038  
    

100,411      
    



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 9 of 13 
 

Carbon Canyon Wastewater Regional Facility (CCWRF) 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project ID Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

10/31/2016      
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 
10/31/2016      

(A + C)         
($) 

(e)            
Total 

Project 
Budget        

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float    
(J-K) 

26 EN17006 CCWRF Odor Control and Headworks Replacements 
    

6,951  
    

610,000  
    

27,599  
    

34,550  
    

7,000,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

27 EN17051 CCWRF Valve Replacement 
    

-    
    

250,000  
    

5,595  
    

5,595  
    

250,000  
Evaluation  In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

    Totals 
    

6,951  
    

860,000  
    

33,193  
    

40,144  
    

7,250,000                

Chino Desalter Authority (CDA) 
   Budget  Contract 

No. Project ID Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

10/31/2016      
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 
10/31/2016      

(A + C)         
($) 

(e)            
Total 

Project 
Budget        

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float    
(J-K) 

28 EN16021 TCE Plume Cleanup 
    

1,089,754  
    

7,481,073  
    

7,449,279  
    

8,539,033  
    

12,000,000  
Design  CDA Managed Project  

  Totals 
    

1,089,754  
    

7,481,073  
    

7,449,279  
    

8,539,033  
    

12,000,000         
Collections 

  Budget Contract 
No. Project ID Project Title (a)             

Prior FY 
Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

10/31/2016      
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 
10/31/2016      

(A + C)         
($) 

(e)            
Total 

Project 
Budget        

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float    
(J-K) 

29 EN17050 Septic Conversion PDR 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

1,000,000  
Not Started  Project Has Not Started  

30 EN17014 NRWS Manhole Upgrades - 16/17 
    

-    
    

350,000  
    

2,193  
    

2,193  
    

350,000  
Evaluation  In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

31 EN17015 Collection System Upgrades 16/17 
    

-    
    

500,000  
    

6,092  
    

6,092  
    

500,000  
Evaluation  In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet  

32 EN22002 NRW East End Flowmeter Replacement 
    

3,325  
    

175,000  
    

13,445  
    

16,770  
    

300,000  
Evaluation  Contract Has Not Been Awarded  

33 EN11039 TP-1 Disinfection Pump Improvements 
    

95,367  
    

225,000  
    

11,618  
    

106,985  
    

1,288,302  
Pre-Design 

    
99,336  

    
-    

0.00% 3/31/2017 3/28/2017 3 

34 EN13028 Preserve Lift Station 
    

19,774  
    

100,000  
    

6,557  
    

26,331  
    

100,000  
Bid and Award Contract Managed by Developer 

35 EN15042 SBCFCD Sewer Easement 
    

415  
    

275,000  
    

-    
    

415  
    

302,500  
Land Acquisition Not Applicable 

36 EN15044 SBCFCD NRW Easement 
    

338  
    

515,000  
    

-    
    

338  
    

565,000  
Land Acquisition Not Applicable 

37 EN16071 San Bernardino Avenue Gravity Sewer 
    

203,227  
    

1,300,000  
    

60,508  
    

263,734  
    

1,500,000  
Construction 

    
992,240  

    
-    

0.00% 2/27/2017 3/17/2017 -18 

38 EN13018 Montclair Diversion Structure Retrofit 
    

1,068,186  
    

180,000  
    

129,317  
    

1,197,504  
    

3,030,095  
Project Acceptance 

    
557,565  

    
(14,665) 

-2.63% 7/17/2016 7/15/2016 2 

    Totals 
    

1,390,632  
    

3,820,000  
    

229,730  
    

1,620,361  
    

8,935,897    
    

1,649,141  
    

(14,665)         



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 10 of 13 
 
 

Groundwater Recharge 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

10/31/2016      
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 
10/31/2016      

(A + C)         
($) 

(e)            
Total 

Project 
Budget        

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float    
(J-K) 

39 EN17038 GWR Level Transmitter Upgrades 
    

-    
    

200,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

200,000  
Not Started  Project Has Not Started  

40 RW15003 RW15003  Recharge Master Plan Update Projects 
    

622,207  
    

3,100,000  
    

370,678  
    

992,886  
    

7,490,500  
Pre-Design 

    
768,950  

    
9,434  

1.23% 12/29/2017 12/29/2017 0 

41 RW15004 Lower Day Basin RMPU 
    

205,693  
    

1,155,000  
    

22,076  
    

227,769  
    

2,480,000  
Pre-Design 

    
38,720  

    
32,500  

83.94% 10/21/2016 1/31/2017 -102 

42 EN13001 San Savaine Basin Improvements 
    

535,568  
    

3,250,000  
    

68,358  
    

603,927  
    

6,460,000  
Design 

    
358,828  

    
4,734  

1.32% 4/20/2019 4/20/2019 0 

43 EN14047 GWR and RW SCADA Control Upgrades 
    

233,626  
    

455,263  
    

76,197  
    

309,823  
    

932,000  
Construction 

    
250,988  

    
-    

- 1/23/2017 2/17/2017 -25 

  
  Totals 

    
1,597,094  

    
8,160,263  

    
537,310  

    
2,134,405  

    
17,562,500    

    
1,417,486  

    
46,668        

  

Headquarters 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

10/31/2016      
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 
10/31/2016      

(A + C)         
($) 

(e)            
Total 

Project 
Budget        

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float    
(J-K) 

44 EN16012 CIPO Enhancements 
    

-    
    

175,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

175,000  
Not Started Project Has Not Started 

45 EN17023 HQ Drainage Investigations 
    

-    
    

50,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

50,000  
Not Started  Ongoing Monitoring Requirements  

46 CP16003 Headquarters Roofing Replacement 
    

9,822  
    

450,000  
    

15,550  
    

25,372  
    

450,000  
Evaluation In-House Design - Contract Has Not Been Awarded Yet 

47 EN15052 Primavera Enhancements 
    

116,435  
    

57,447  
    

201  
    

116,636  
    

178,400  
Evaluation 

    
80,000  

               
-    

0.00% 12/30/2016 12/30/2016 0 

48 EN16048 As-Built Database Upgrades 
    

24,599  
    

150,000  
    

6,546  
    

31,145  
    

200,000  
Pre-design  In House Database   

49 EN16049 Conference Rooms Audio Visual Upgrades 
    

72,777  
    

626,453  
    

47,183  
    

119,961  
    

1,349,230  
Bid and Award 

    
831,890  

    
-    

0.00% 2/7/2018 2/7/2018 0 

50 EN16047 HQ Parking Lot FY15/16 
    

50,765  
    

415,000  
    

12,132  
    

62,896  
    

443,000  
Bid and Award  Bids exceeded Engineer's estimate.  Rebid  

51 EN16055 Headquarters Back Up Generator 
    

48,950  
    

400,000  
    

29,310  
    

78,260  
    

449,000  
Construction 

    
178,777  

    
-    

0.00% 2/13/2017 2/27/2017 -14 

52 EN16068 Main Office Permit Office 
    

18,068  
    

293,000  
    

51,352  
    

69,419  
    

312,000  
Construction 

    
52,890  

    
14,702  

27.80% 11/23/2016 12/14/2016 -21 

    Totals 
    

341,416  
    

2,616,900  
    

162,273  
    

503,690  
    

3,606,630    
    

1,143,557  
    

14,702          

 
 
 
 
 
 



General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 11 of 13 
 
 

Recycled Water 
  Budget Contract 

No. Project 
ID 

Project Title (a)             
Prior FY 

Expenditures 
thru 6/30/16 

($) 

(b)          
FY Budget 

2016/17      
($) 

(c)             
FY 2016/17 

Expenditures 
7/1/16-

10/31/2016      
($) 

(d)             
Total 

Expenditures 
to Date thru 
10/31/2016      

(A + C)         
($) 

(e)            
Total 

Project 
Budget        

($) 

(f) 
Phase 

(g)          
Original 
Contract  

($) 

(h)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
($) 

(i)             
CO’s/ 

Amendments 
(H/G)           
(%) 

(j)            
Contract 

Completion 
Date 

(k)           
Projected/ 
Contract 

Completion 
Date (NOC) 

(l)      
Float    
(J-K) 

53 EN17007 930 To 800 West CCWRF PRV 
    

5,481  
    

100,000  
    

263  
    

5,744  
    

600,000  
On-Hold On Hold 

54 EN17011 RW Hydraulic Modeling FY 16/17 
    

-    
    

100,000  
    

3,445  
    

3,445  
    

100,000  
Study Not Applicable 

55 EN15043 SBCFCD Recycled Water Easement 
    

534,759  
    

570,000  
    

-    
    

534,759  
    

1,210,000  
Land Acquisition  Not Applicable  

56 EN17041 Orchard Recycled Water Turnout Improvements 
    

-    
    

25,000  
    

-    
    

-    
    

125,000  
Not Started Project Has Not Started 

57 EN12016 North CIM Lateral 
    

14,631  
    

450,000  
    

1,582  
    

16,212  
    

450,000  
Not Started Project Has Not Started 

58 EN17039 8th St. Basin RW Turnout Discharge Retrofit 
    

-    
    

25,000  
    

1,726  
    

1,726  
    

275,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

59 EN17049 Baseline RWPL Extension 
    

-    
    

300,000  
    

2,966  
    

2,966  
    

5,000,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

60 EN15002 1158 Reservoir Site Cleanup 
    

3,805  
    

650,000  
    

3,686  
    

7,492  
    

1,300,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

61 EN16034 RW Pressure Sustaining Valve Installation FY 15/16 
    

18,098  
    

341,300  
    

3,982  
    

22,080  
    

850,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

62 EN17046 1630 East Pump Station Upgrades 
    

-    
    

100,000  
    

3,372  
    

3,372  
    

300,000  
Evaluation Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

63 WR15021 Napa Lateral 
    

60,019  
    

500,000  
    

22,938  
    

82,957  
    

6,050,000  
Pre-Design Contract Has Not Been Awarded 

64 EN17057 Wineville A.C. for the Electrical Panel at RP-3 
    

-    
    

15,000  
    

1,298  
    

1,298  
    

15,000  
Construction 15,000 - 0.00% 10/31/2016 10/31/2016 0 

65 EN15055 
1630 W. Recycled Water Pump Station - Surge Tank 
Installation 

    
546,124  

    
1,340,000  

    
414,282  

    
960,407  

    
1,590,000  

Construction 
    

729,000  
    

19,069  2.62% 10/14/2016 1/12/2017 -90 

66 EN12014 East Avenue 1630  E RWP Relocation 
    

504,666  
    

388,148  
    

12,944  
    

517,610  
    

890,108  
Construction 

    
480,000  

    
28,134  5.86% City of Rancho Cucamonga Project 

67 EN13045 Wineville RW Extension Segment B 
    

10,786,069  
    

85,000  
    

33,321  
    

10,819,391  
    

11,865,300  
Warranty 

    
8,900,000  

    
241,113  

2.71% 7/25/2015 12/3/2015 -131 

    Totals 
    

12,473,652  
    

4,989,448  
    

505,805  
    

12,979,457  
    

30,620,408    
    

10,124,000  
    

288,316          

 
 
 
 



 
General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 12 of 13 
 
GRANTS UPDATE 

Board Activities: 
Since the last General Manager’s report, the following item was processed through the IEUA 
Board: 

Adopt Resolution No. 2016-12-3, authorizing the Agency to enter into financial assistance 
agreements with the U.S. Department of Interior - Bureau of Reclamation (USBR) 
WaterSMART: Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Program Funding for Fiscal Year 
2017. 

 
Grant Awards 
On December 1, 2016, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) awarded IEUA a 
$10,000,000 grant for the Storm Water Grant Program Proposition 1 Round 1 Implementation 
Funding.  The funding will be used for storm water management facilities for Wineville, Jurupa, 
and RP-3 Basins improvement and pumping and conveyance system.   
 
Site Visits 
On December 8, 2016, SAWPA conducted a site visit for the Regional and Residential Landscape 
Grant as well as the Lower Day Improvement and San Sevaine Improvement projects.   
 
Grant/Loan Opportunities and Applications  
IEUA staff submitted an application to SWRCB for the Groundwater Quality application, on 
November 14, 2016. 
 
Grants staff is currently working on five upcoming USBR grants, including:  

 Title XVI due December 2016 
 WaterSMART Water and Energy Efficiency, Lower Colorado Region Water Conservation 

Field Services, due January 2017. 
 WaterSMART Drought Resiliency, and Agriculture Water Conservation and Efficiency 

due February 2017.   
 

  FUNDING 
AGENCY 

PROGRAM NAME  PROJECT NAME  DATE 
SUBMITTED 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 
REQUESTED 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 
COST 

1  SWRCB  Stormwater Grant Prop 1  Chino Basin Improvement 
and Groundwater Cleanup 
Project 

May 2016  $10,000,000  $21,000,000 

2  SWRCB  Groundwater Quality Grant 
Prop 1 

Chino Basin Improvement 
and Groundwater Clean‐up 
Project 

November 2016  $11,377,018  $22,800,000 

3  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ Planning 

Planning & Design SRF Loan 
for Recharge Master Plan 
Update  

July 2016  $5,291,496  $5,291,496 

4  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

Recycled Water:  
Napa Lateral 
 

December 2015  $5,824,770  $5,824,770 

5  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

Recycled Water:  
San Sevaine Basin 
Improvement 

December 2015  $7,525,603  $7,525,603 

 
  FUNDING 

AGENCY 
PROGRAM NAME  PROJECT NAME  DATE 

SUBMITTED 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
REQUESTED 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 
COST 



 
General Manager’s Report Regarding Agency Activities 
December 21, 2016 
Page 13 of 13 
 
6  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 

Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

Recycled Water:  
RP‐1‐1158 Recycled Water 
Pump Station Upgrades 

December 
2015 

$4,659,816  $4,659,816 

7  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

Recycled Water: 
RP‐5 Recycled Water 
Pipeline Bottleneck 

December 
2015 

$1,514,440  $1,514,440 

8  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

Recycled Water:  
Recycled Water Pressure 
Sustaining Valve 
Installation 

December 
2015 

$990,211  $990,211 

9  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

Recycled Water:  
RP‐1 Parallel Outfall 
Pipeline,  

December 
2015 

$6,640,238  $6,640,238 

10  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

Recycled Water:  
Baseline Extension Project 
(Village of Heritage) 

December 
2015 

$4,077,339  $4,077,339 

11  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

City of Ontario 
Euclid/Riverside RW 
Distribution System Project 

December 
2015 

$22,639,081  $22,639,081 

12  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

IEUA‐JCSD Intertie (also 
known as WRCWRA) 

December 
2015 

$52,000,000   $52,000,000 

13  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ 
Construction/Implementation 

IEUA‐Pomona‐MVWD 
Intertie 

December 
2015 

$51,000,000   $51,000,000 

14  SWRCB‐LOAN  Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) ‐ Planning 

RP‐1/RP‐5 PDR  November 
2015 

$3,000,000   $3,000,000  

15  SAWPA  Integrated Regional 
Management Implementation 
Grant (IRWM) submitted by 
SAWPA  

SARCCUP  October 2016  $9,000,000   $17,350,588 

16  SWRCB  Drinking Water Prop 50  CDA II Expansion Project  November 
2012 

$1,860,000   $141,000,000 

17  USBR  WaterSMART: Title XVI Water 
Reclamation and Reuse 
Program for FY 2017 

Lower Chino Dairy Area 
Desalination and 
Reclamation 

December 
2016 

$5,200,000  $141,000,000 

 
Grant Reimbursements and Reporting Activities  

 MWD Pilot Scale 3-D Fluorescence Excitation-Emission Matrix Grant Invoice Retention 
Release $12,500. 

 SAWPA/DWR San Sevaine Basin Grant Invoice payment received $49,522.42. 
 SAWPA/DWR Regional Residential Landscape Grant Invoice payment received 

$31,144.78 
 USBR CDA Chino Creek Wellfield Grant Invoice payment received $120,367.49 
 MWD CDA & CVWD BIOTTTA Grant Invoice and Retention Release $114,693.21 
 USBR Joint IEUA/CDA GW Wells & RW Intertie Pipeline Grant Invoice payment 

received $409,306.68 

Other Department Activities 
Staff participated in a kick off meeting for the Proposition 84 Integrated Regional Water 
Management (IRWM) Round 2015 Grant. Staff from the Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 
(SAWPA) and the Department of Water Resources (DWR) were also in attendance to go over the 
DWR Proposition 84 IRWM grant agreement and discuss the invoicing, various reports and other 
standard State grant stipulations in more detail. 
 


	Agenda 1
	Agenda 2
	Agenda 3
	Agenda 4
	Agenda 5
	Agenda 6
	Action Item 3A
	Action Item 3B
	Action Item 3C
	Information Item 2B
	Information Item 2C
	Information Item 2D
	Information Item 2E
	Information Item 2F
	Information Item 2G
	Information Item 2H
	Information Item 2I
	Information Item 2J
	Information Item 2K
	Information Item 2L
	Information Item 2M
	Information Item 2N
	Information Item 2O
	Information Item 2P
	Information Item 2Q
	Information Item 2R
	Information Item 2S
	Information Item 2T
	Agency Representatives' Reports 4A
	Agency Representatives' Reports 4B
	Agency Representatives' Reports 4C
	Agency Representatives' Reports 4D
	General Manager's Report



